measure is that it provides a view of our operations without including all events during a period, such as the
depreciation of property, plant and equipment or amortization of purchased intangibles, and does not provide a
comparable view of our performance to other companies.
Certain significant items
Adjusted EBITDA is calculated prior to considering certain items. We evaluate such items on an individual basis.
Such evaluation considers both the quantitative and the qualitative aspect of their unusual or non-operational nature.
Unusual, in this context, may represent items that are not part of our ongoing business; items that, either as a result of
their nature or size, we would not expect to occur as part of our normal business on a regular basis. We consider
foreign currency gains and losses to be non-operational because they arise principally from intercompany transactions
and are largely non-cash in nature.
24

Edgar Filing: PHIBRO ANIMAL HEALTH CORP - Form 10-Q

38

TABLE OF CONTENTS
A reconciliation of net income, as reported under U.S. GAAP, to Adjusted EBITDA follows:

​ ​ ​​ Three Months ​​ Nine Months ​

​ For the Periods Ended
March 31 ​​ 2014 ​​ 2013 ​​ Change ​​ 2014 ​​ 2013 ​​ Change ​

​ ​ ​​ (in thousands) ​​ (in thousands) ​
​Net income ​​​$6,370​​​​$4,180​​​​$2,190 ​​​​​52% ​​​​$14,515​​​​$18,912 ​​​​$(4,397 )​​​​​(23)%​​
​Plus ​​​​​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​​ ​​
​Interest expense, net ​​​​8,744​​​​​8,875​​​​​(131 )​​​​​(1 )%​​​​​26,198​​​​​26,655 ​​​​​(457 )​​​​​(2 )%​​

​Provision (benefit) forincome taxes ​​​​1,933​​​​​86 ​​​​​1,847 ​​​​​* ​​​​​7,936 ​​​​​(5,401 )​​​​​13,337 ​​​​​* ​​

​Depreciation andamortization ​​​​5,122​​

Edgar Filing: PHIBRO ANIMAL HEALTH CORP - Form 10-Q

39